
TIDEWATER YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION 

Board of Directors  

 

Chair    Reynold Jordan, Director 
(Isle of Wight County)  Isle of Wight Department of Social Services 

17100 Monument Circle, Suite A 
Isle of Wight, VA 23397 
Phone: (757) 365-3672 
Fax: (757) 365-0886 
E-Mail: RW.Jordan@IOWDSS.com 

 
  
Vice Chair   Alfred Steward Jr., Child Welfare Administrator 
(Virginia Beach)  Virginia Beach Department of Human Services 
    3432 Virginia Beach Blvd 
    Virginia Beach, VA 23452 
    Phone: (757) 385-3624 
    Fax: (757) 
    E-Mail: ASteward@vbgov.com 
 
Treasurer/Secretary  Saniyyah Manigault-Westbrook, Director 
(Portsmouth)   Portsmouth Department of Social Services 

1701 High Street 
Portsmouth, VA 23704 
Phone: (757) 405-1800 Ext 8409 
E-Mail: Saniyyah.manigault-westbrook@dss.virginia.gov 

 
(Southampton County) Carl Faison 

Southampton County Board of Supervisors 
18199 Cross Keys Road 
Boykins, VA 23827 
Phone: (757) 654-9697 (home) 
Cell: (757) 641-9348 
E-Mail: CJFaison26@gmail.com 

 
 

(Franklin)   Vacant 

 



(Suffolk)   Harry Cromer, Director 
    Suffolk Department of Social Services 
    P.O. Box 1818 
    Suffolk, VA 23439 
    Phone: (757) 514-7331 (office) 
    Fax: (757) 514-4869 
    E-Mail: HCromer@suffolkva.us  
 
 
None Voting Members 
 
(Suffolk)   Kim Jennings, Director 

5th District Court Services Unit 
P.O. Box 1135 
Suffolk, VA 23439 
Phone: (757) 514-4310 
Fax: (757) 514-4326 
E-Mail: Kimberly.Jennings@djj.virginia.gov  

 
(Chesapeake)   Kevin Curling, Deputy Director   

Chesapeake Court Services Unit (1st District) 

301 Albemarle Drive 

Chesapeake, VA 23320 

Phone: (757) 382-8156 
E-Mail: John.Curling@djj.virginia.gov 

 
(Portsmouth)   Alejandro “Alex” Torres, Director 
    3rd District Court Services Unit 
    1345 Court Street 
    Suite 201 
    Portsmouth, VA 23704 
    Phone: (757) 393-8571 
    Fax: (757) 393-8478 
    E-Mail: Alex.Torres@djj.virginia.gov 
 
(Virginia Beach)   Gregory Smith, Director 

Virginia Beach Court Service Unit (2nd District) 
    2425 Nimmo Parkway, Building 10-A 
    Virginia Beach, VA 23456 
    Phone: 757-385-4361 
    Fax: 757-385-5628 
    E-Mail: Greg.Smith@djj.virginia.gov  



Standing Committee: 
 
Executive Committee:  Reynold Jordan 
     Alfred Steward Jr. 
     Saniyyah Manigault-Westbrook 
 
Finance Committee:   Saniyyah Manigault-Westbrook, Chair 
     Harry Cromer 
     Alfred Steward Jr. 
 
Ad Hoc Committees: 
 
Policy Review Committee:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Updated August 15, 2025 


